On May 21, 2009, the United States filed a Motion to Intervene in the adversary proceeding, based on the assertion that it has an independent
cause of action against Anadarko, Kerr-McGee and Tronox under the Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act, or the FDCPA, for debts,
consisting primarily of environmental cleanup obligations, allegedly owed to the United States. The United States� Motion to Intervene does not
assert any rights to an additional recovery under the FDCPA. Currently, we are evaluating these recently filed claims and are unable to estimate
the amount of any potential liabilities.

S-5

Edgar Filing: ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2009:

� on a consolidated historical basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our May 2009 issuance of 30,000,000 shares of common stock for net proceeds of
approximately $1.3 billion; and

� on an as further adjusted basis to also give effect to (i) the completion of this offering and (ii) our application of the estimated proceeds
from this offering in the manner described in �Use of Proceeds.�

As of March 31, 2009

Historical As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(unaudited)
(millions of dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,165 $ 3,503 $ 3,370(1)

Short-term debt:
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,020 1,020 �  (1)

Total short-term debt 1,020 1,020 �

Long-term debt, less current portion:
Historical long-term debt 11,970 11,970 11,970
2014 Notes offered hereby �  �  274
2019 Notes offered hereby �  �  297
2039 Notes offered hereby �  �  324

Total long-term debt, less current portion 11,970 11,970 12,865

Total debt $ 12,990 $ 12,990 $ 12,865

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.10 per share (1.0 billion shares authorized, 472.3 million
shares issued as of March 31, 2009) 47 50 50
Paid-in capital 5,735 7,070 7,070
Retained earnings 13,799 13,799 13,799
Treasury stock (11.9 million shares as of March 31, 2009) (694) (694) (694)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Gains (losses) on derivative instruments (112) (112) (112)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1) (1) (1)
Pension and other postretirement plans (314) (314) (314)

Edgar Filing: ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Total (427) (427) (427)

Total stockholders� equity $ 18,460 $ 19,798 $ 19,798
Noncontrolling interest 362 362 362
Total equity $ 18,822 $ 20,160 $ 20,160

Total capitalization $ 31,812 $ 33,150 $ 33,025

(1) Reflects the repayment of $1,020 million of current maturities of long-term debt due on or before June 30, 2009 using a portion of the cash
proceeds raised from this offering plus cash and cash equivalents on hand.

S-6

Edgar Filing: ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated on a consolidated historical basis.

Year Ended December 31, Three Months Ended March 31,

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2009(1) 2008

4.79x 4.66x 5.24x 12.50x 5.80x